Effect of Increase of Reinforcement Near
Beam – Column Joints in Performance
Based Design of Low-RiseBuildings
PoleswaraRaoKovela1 , Balaji K.V.G.D 2, GopalRaju S.S.S.V 3and SrinivasaRao S4
1Research Scholar, GITAM University, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh, India.
E-mail: pr.kovela@gmail.com
2Professor of Civil Engineering, GITAM University, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh India.

(in mm)
Base Shear in
“X” direction
(in KN)
Deflection in
“Y” direction
(in mm)
Base Shear in
“Y” direction
(in KN)
4SB1.00 C 1.00 118.023 50813.38 32.46 43594.75
4SB1.00 C 1.25 132.62 51498.75 32.46 43594.75
4SB1.00 C 1.50 129.10 52081.61 32.46 43594.75
4SB1.00 C 1.75 148.56 52605.62 44.74 44110.97
4SB1.25C 1.00 102.45 55620.59 41.48 52587.67
4SB1.25 C 1.25 116.27 56322.11 83.63 54276.53
4SB1.25C 1.50 138.11 57101.32 88.77 54877.39
4SB1.25 C 1.75 140.42 57621.57 95.72 55303.80
4SB1.50 C 1.00 90.70 59353.69 64.33 57080.79
4SB1.50C 1.25 109.69 60025.50 64.94 57487.37
 4SB1.50C 1.50 120.87 60697.49 77.70 58288.97
 4SB1.50C 1.75 128.22 6 1293.82 81.51 58920.08
4SB1.75C 1.00 98.46 62892.96 54.18 60877.53
4SB1.75C 1.25 95.96 64356.10 58.995 61281.61
4SB1.75C 1.50 105.84 65255.85 60.169 61983.98
4SB1.75C 1.75 114.16 65798.69 73.53 62632.60
Table – IV.  (5 storey Building)
Type of
Reinforcement
Deflection in
“X” direction
(in mm)
Base Shear in
“X” direction
(in KN)
Deflection in
“Y” direction
(in mm)
Base Shear in
“Y” direction
(in KN)
5SB1.00 C 1.00 134.63 57316.90  54.26 53580.46
5SB1.00C 1.25 120.50 57180.69 43.87 53388.01
5SB1.00C 1.50 173.06 57849.04 42.52 51102.52
5SB1.00 C 1.75 174.80 58105.19 32.06 47401.72
5SB1.25 C 1.00 146.13 62477.24 72.91 62396.30
5SB1.25C 1.25 141.31 63181.46 79.13 62910.72
5SB1.25C 1.50 143.11 63905.40 84.26 63447.76
5SB1.25C 1.75 154.52 64267.79 82.30 63924.08
5SB1.50C 1.00 132.01 66262.40 67.07 66606.98
5SB1.50 C 1.25 143.46 67281.29 72.81 66968.83
5SB1.50 C 1.50 152.07 68148.33 66.40 67394.66
5SB1.50 C 1.75 146.41 68502.80 84.38 67908.76
5SB1.75 C 1.00 101.37 69988.04 55.68 71248.80
5SB1.75C 1.25  112.69 70713.57 62.61 71962.60
5SB1.75 C 1.50  156.19 72885.58 67.70 72260.25
5SB1.75C 1.75  159.23  73088.15       71.61 72482.51
ISSN (Print)    : 2319-8613
ISSN (Online) : 0975-4024 PoleswaraRaoKovela et al. / International Journal of Engineering and Technology (IJET)
DOI: 10.21817/ijet/2017/v9i3/1709030309 Vol 9 No 3 Jun-Jul 2017 2610
Table – V.  (6 storey Building)

5SB1.00 C 1.50 0.93  0
6SB1.00 C 1.50 - -
75  4SB1.00 C 1.75 3.53  1.18
5SB1.00 C 1.75 1.38  0
6SB1.00 C 1.75 - -
Table – VII.  (Increase of Base Shear for Increase of Reinforcement only in Beams)
% increase in
reinforcement
Model No. % increase in base
shear (X-Direction)
% increase in base
shear (Y-Direction)
25  4SB1.25 C 1.00 9.46 20.63
5SB1.25 C 1.00 9.00 16.45
6SB1.25 C 1.00 6.63 14.48
50  4SB1.50 C 1.00 16.81 30.94
5SB1.50 C 1.00 15.61 24.31
6SB1.50 C 1.00 15.46 17.37
75  4SB1.75 C 1.00 25.74 39.64
5SB1.75 C 1.00 22.00 32.98
6SB1.75 C 1.00 23.06 17.67
ISSN (Print)    : 2319-8613
ISSN (Online) : 0975-4024 PoleswaraRaoKovela et al. / International Journal of Engineering and Technology (IJET)
DOI: 10.21817/ijet/2017/v9i3/1709030309 Vol 9 No 3 Jun-Jul 2017 2611
Table – VIII.  (Increase of Base Shear for Increase of Reinforcement in Both Columns and Beams)
% increase in
reinforcement
Model No.
% increase in base
shear (X-Direction)
% increase in base shear
(Y-Direction)
25 4SB1.25 C 1.25 10.84 24.5
5SB1.25 C 1.25 10.23 17.41
6SB1.25 C 1.25 10.28 15.11
50 4SB1.50 C 1.50 19.45 33.71
5SB1.50 C 1.50 18.90 25.78
6SB1.50 C 1.50 - -
75 4SB1.75 C 1.75 29.49 43.67
5SB1.75 C 1.75 27.52 35.28
6SB1.75 C 1.75 - -
0
10000
20000